


November 13, 2023 - ZBA Hearing – 884 Derrydown Way 
UPDATED VARIANCE APP ANSWERS w/RATIONALE FOR FRONT PORCH VARIANCE 
 
1. What is the variance requested? What code requirement do you wish to vary from? 
  

Regarding the lot at 884 Derrydown Way, 30030 in the City of Decatur:  
We are requesting the following variance to the R-60 Single Family Residential District Principal 
Building Setback that is established in the CODE OF ORDINANCES CITY OF DECATUR, GEORGIA / 
PART IV - Unified Development Ordinance of the City of Decatur, Georgia / Article 3. - Residential 
Districts / Sec. 3.2. - R-60 Single-Family Residential District / sub-section 3.2.4 - Building 
Placement: 

• reduce the Principal Building Setback - Side interior between 884 Derrydown and 890 
Derrydown from 10' minimum to 8' 4" minimum 

• reduce the Principal Building Setback – Primary street Avg. front yard by 1’ 10” (22”) to 
accommodate a front porch that will project 6’ from the house into the front yard. 

  
2. What are the special conditions relating to the specific piece of property in question (narrowness, 
shallowness, shape, topography, or other extraordinary and exceptional situation)? 
  

The special condition driving this variance request is that 884 Derrydown Way is a legal non-
conforming lot where the existing house on the lot is over the right Side interior Principal Building 
Setback by 1' 8".  Also, the existing Avg. front yard setback prevents the construction of a front 
porch that provides adequate space and covered protection from inclement weather, as people 
enter and exit through the front door. 
  

3. Explain how the application of the zoning ordinance to this specific piece of property results in 
peculiar, extraordinary and practical difficulties? 
  

Strict application of the zoning ordinance in this case: 

• prevents the organic renovation of the existing 1950 single-story ranch that has 8' ceilings, 
to a substantial two-story classic farmhouse family home with 10' ceilings. 

• results in a front porch that neither shares nor benefits from similar styling, surface area, 
and functionality as porches on at least nine (9) other recently new and renovated homes 
on the block. 

  
4. Are the circumstances or conditions applying to the building or land in question peculiar to the 
premises? Do they apply generally to other land or buildings in the vicinity? 
  

There are at least nine (9) other recently new and renovated homes on the same block of 
Derrydown that have front porches of similar dimensions (6’ deep x 15’ wide): 

• 945 937 933 

• 928 923 917 

• 891 890 875 
 

 
 



5. Explain why the granting of this variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 
property right and does not merely serve as a convenience to the applicant. 
  

The requested variance is necessary to build on and extend back the existing crawlspace 
foundation and retain the first floor framing and brick veneer, while simultaneously maximizing 
the use of available floorspace to the extent of the width of the existing foundation.  Also, granting 
the front yard variance would result in the ability to exercise a property right that a number of 
other homeowners on the block have exercised; specifically, the construction of a functional and 
welcoming front porch. 
  

6. Did the condition for which the variance is sought result from an action by the applicant? 
  

No. 
  

7. Explain how the variance will affect the supply of light and air to adjacent property, the traffic on 
public streets, the danger of fire, the public safety and established property values. 
  

The variance will not adversely affect the supply of light or air to the adjacent property at 890 
Derrydown Way, and it will in no way negatively affect the traffic on Derrydown Way.  It will not 
increase the danger of fire or decrease public safety.  However, the variance in this case will 
increase property values in the vicinity because it will allow for a functional and aesthetically 
pleasing renovation that will increase the number of bathrooms, bedrooms, and livable square 
footage of the home; as well as facilitate neighbor interaction. 
  

8. Explain how the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of 
the Decatur land use plan. 
  

Granting the variance in this case is in complete alignment with the low density1 residential land 
use purposes of the R-60 single family district.  The renovated home will be suitable for a growing 
family that desires to contribute to the community and enjoy the benefits of the City. 
1 CODE OF ORDINANCES CITY OF DECATUR, GEORGIA / PART IV - Unified Development Ordinance of the City of Decatur, Georgia / 

Article 1. – General Provisions / Sec. 1.4. – Comprehensive Land Use Plan / sub-section 1.4.4 – Relationship Between Land Use 
Categories and Zoning Districts 

 
9. Will the granting of the variance allow a structure or use in a district restricted against such structure 
or use? 
  

No. 
 



  
 
 
 
 
 

July 5, 2023 
 

 
Jules Interior Concepts 
julie@redkeyproperties.com 
 
RE:  Residence at 884 Derrydown Way – Second Story Addition 
        City of Decatur 
 
Dear Ms. Sandahl, 
 
Following your request, our technician visited the above referenced site, for the undersigned, on June 20, 
2023, to evaluate the condition of the existing foundation for the proposed second-story addition.  The 
following report outlines the results of our evaluation.  
 
Background Information  
 
The original foundation, built in the 1950s, is situated on a lot that slopes gently from right to left.  The 
existing foundation is constructed out of 8” CMU walls resting on continuous concrete footings.  You intend 
to add a second story to the structure.    
 
Structural Examination 
 
We completed a thorough visual examination of the foundation as well as the adjacent subgrade (we probed 
the adjacent terrain with a ½” diameter metal probe rod) and found the firm residual subgrade (bearing 
capacity in excess of 2500 psf) to be approximately 12” to 18” below grade along the front and rear sides of 
the house.  We viewed and probed areas alongside the exterior foundation walls to examine the foundation 
construction.  Our findings and recommendations are listed below. 
 

1. The original foundation walls (8” thick CMU) rest on poured concrete footings at depths ranging 
from 12” to 18” below the exterior grade. 

2. Spread footing dimensions are estimated to be 10” deep x 16” to 20” wide. 
 

In summary, it is our opinion that the existing foundation is adequate to support the proposed 2nd floor 
addition, with average expected design loads, as required by the 2018 International Residential Code.  
Should you have any questions regarding this inspection or report, or if we can be of further assistance, 
please call us at your convenience. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
Albert J. Palmer, P.E. 
Georgia P.E. No. 15301 

THJ 

Construction Consultants, Inc. 

209 Arnold Mill Road 
Woodstock, Georgia 30188 

GA Professional Engineering Firm (PEF) 4308                                     Office: (770) 886-5033         
Expires 6/30/24                    Fax: (770) 886-8084 
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PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATION
SCALE:     1/4" = 1' - 0"
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PROPOSED REAR ELEVATION
SCALE:     1/4" = 1' - 0"
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PROPOSED RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION
SCALE:     1/4" = 1' - 0"
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SCALE:     1/4" = 1' - 0"
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